MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of Charles T. Powers.

Resolved. That the land agent be and hereby is authorized and directed to sell and convey to Charles T. Powers of Indian township number three, in Penobscot county, the premises now occupied by him for a homestead, situated in said Indian township number three, and being part of the reserved lands of said township, namely; all of lot numbered seventy-seven and all of lot numbered seventy-eight, lying westerly of Millinocket stream, so called, the price for said land not to exceed one dollar per acre, and the net proceeds of said sale to be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the school fund of said township.

Charles T. Powers, in favor of.

Approved February 15, 1899.

Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of the Children's Aid Society of Maine.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred be and hereby is appropriated from the treasury for the use of the Children's Aid Society of Maine at Belfast, to aid in maintaining a home for friendless, destitute and needy children; the same to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Children's Aid So-ciety, in favor of.

Approved February 15, 1899.

Chapter 11.

Resolve in favor of the town of Waldoboro.

Resolved, That there be paid to the town of Waldoboro, out Town of of the school fund for eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, the sum of four hundred and forty-four dollars and sixty-three cents, on account of an error made in returning the number of scholars from that town for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Waldoboro, in favor of.

Approved February 15, 1899.